

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**CASE NO. 94,450**

JANE DOE

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM DUNBAR EVANS, III, et al.,

Respondents.

---

---

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

EDWARD CAMPBELL, ESQ.  
Roberts & Sojka, P.A.  
1675 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.  
7th Floor  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

and

RANDY D. ELLISON, ESQ.  
1645 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.  
Suite 350  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-2289  
(561) 478-2500

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

PREFACE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 9

Point On Appeal

CHURCHES AND CHURCH OFFICIALS ENJOY NO IMMUNITY  
FROM THE NEUTRAL APPLICATION OF COMMON LAW  
TORT PRINCIPLES IN THE HIRING AND SUPERVISION OF  
THEIR CLERICS. .... 9

A. Excessive Entanglement ..... 9

B. The Church Property Cases ..... 13

C. Negligent Hiring/Supervision ..... 16

D. Breach of Fiduciary Duty ..... 23

E. The “Church Doctrine Conflict” Defense ..... 25

F. The Criminality Distinction ..... 34

CONCLUSION ..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 41

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<u>Agostini vs Felton,</u> 521 U.S. 203, 117 S.Ct. 1997, 138 L.Ed.2d 391 (1997) .....	12, 13
<u>Aguilar v. Felton,</u> 473 U.S. 402, 105 S.Ct. 3232, 87 L.Ed.2d 290 (1985) .....	12
<u>Atlantic National Bank of Florida v. Vest,</u> 480 So.2d 1328 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) .....	24
<u>Bear Valley Church of Christ v. DeBose,</u> 928 P.2d 1315 (Colo. 1996) .....	19
<u>Bivin v. Wright,</u> 656 N.E.2d 1121 (Ill. App. 1995) .....	18, 30
<u>Byrd v. Faber,</u> 565 N.E.2d 584 (Ohio 1991) .....	19
<u>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</u> 508 U.S. 520, 113 S.Ct. 2217, 124 L.Ed.2d 472 (1993) .....	30, 34, 37
<u>City of Boerne v. Flores,</u> 521 U.S. 507, 117 S.Ct. 2157, 138 L.Ed.2d 624 (1997) .....	30, 32, 33
<u>Doe v. Dorsey,</u> 683 So.2d 614 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996) .....	34-36
<u>Doe v. Evans,</u> 718 So.2d 286 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) .....	25, 35
<u>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.,</u> 716 A.2d 960 (Conn. Super. 1998) .....	21

<u>Employment Division v. Smith,</u> 494 U.S. 872, 110 S.Ct. 1595, 108 L.Ed.2d 876 (1990) . . . . .	29, 35, 37
<u>F.G. v MacDonell,</u> 696 A.2d 697 (N.J. 1997) . . . . .	23, 38
<u>Gallas v. Greek Orthodox Archdiocese,</u> 587 N.Y.S.2d 82 (N.Y. Sup. 1991) . . . . .	31
<u>Garcia v. Duffy,</u> 492 So.2d 435 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) . . . . .	22
<u>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila,</u> 280 U.S. 1,50 S.Ct. 5, 74 L.Ed. 131 (1929) . . . . .	31, 35
<u>Hemphill v Zion Hope Primitive Baptist Church of Pensacola, Inc.,</u> 447 So.2d 976 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1984) . . . . .	32
<u>Isely v. Capuchin Province,</u> 880 F.Supp. 1138 (E.D. Mich.1995) . . . . .	21
<u>Island City Flying Service v. General Electric Credit Corp,</u> 585 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	22
<u>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization of California,</u> 493 U.S. 378, 110 S.Ct. 688, 107 L.Ed.2d 796 (1990) . . . . .	11, 12
<u>Jones v. Wolf,</u> 443 U.S. 595, 99 S.Ct. 3020, 61 L.Ed.2d 775 (1979) . . . . .	14, 15, 32, 35
<u>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church,</u> 344 U.S. 94, 73 S.Ct. 143, 97 L.Ed.2d 120 (1952) . . . . .	31, 35
<u>Kenneth R. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn,</u> 654 N.Y.S.2d 791 (1997) . . . . .	28, 34
<u>Konkle v. Henson,</u>	

672 N.E.2d 4505 (Ind. App. 1996) .....	30, 34
<u>L.L.N. v. Clauder,</u> 563 N.W.2d 434 (Wisc. 1997) .....	25
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</u> 403 U.S. 602, 91 S.Ct. 2105, 29 L. Ed. 2d 745 (1971) .....	9-11
<u>Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.,</u> 10 F.Supp.2d 138 (D. Conn. 1998) .....	16, 23, 24, 27
<u>Moses v. Diocese of Colorado,</u> 863 P.2d 310 (Colo. 1993) .....	17, 21, 23, 27, 31
<u>Mrozka v. Archdiocese of St. Paul and Minneapolis,</u> 482 N.W.2d 806 (Minn. App. 1992) .....	20
<u>Nutt v. Norwich Roman Catholic Diocese,</u> 921 F.Supp. 66 (D. Conn. 1995) .....	28
<u>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church,</u> 393 U.S. 440, 89 S.Ct. 601, 21 L.Ed.2d 658 (1969) .....	13, 14
<u>Quinn v. Phipps,</u> 93 Fla. 805, 113 So. 419 (1927) .....	24
<u>Reynolds v. United States,</u> 98 U.S. 145, 25 L.Ed.2d 244 (1879) .....	30
<u>Sanders v. Casa View Baptist Church,</u> 134 F.3d 331 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	33
<u>Schmidt v. Bishop,</u> 779 F.Supp. 321 (S.D. N.Y. 1991) .....	37
<u>Smith v. O’Connell,</u> 986 F.Supp. 73 (D. R.I. 1997) .....	18, 26, 27, 32, 33

Walz v. Tax Commission,  
397 U.S. 664, 90 S.Ct. 1409, 25 L.Ed.2d 697 (1970) ..... 10

Williams v. Feather Sound, Inc.,  
386 So.2d 1238 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980) ..... 22

Wisconsin v. Yoder,  
406 U.S. 205, 92 S.Ct. 1526, 32 L.Ed.2d 15 (1972) ..... 29

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 491.0112 ..... 36

Fla. Stat. § 491.014 ..... 36

Fla. Stat. § 794.011 ..... 35

**Other**

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 213 (1958) ..... 21
